

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

YOUNGSTOWN CITY SCHOOL :
DIST. BD. OF EDN., *et al.*, : Case No. 2018-1131
: :
Appellants, : :
: : On Appeal from the Court
vs. : of Appeals of Ohio, Tenth
: Appellate District,
STATE OF OHIO, *et al.*, : Case No. 17AP-775
: :
Appellees. :

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE, OHIO SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,
BUCKEYE ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, OHIO FEDERATION
OF TEACHERS, OHIO ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS, AND
LORAIN CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION IN SUPPORT OF JU-
RISDICTION**

Bryan M. Smeenck (0082393)
* *Counsel of Record*
Maria J. Armstrong (0038973)
Nicole M. Donovan (0072262)
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 227-8821
Facsimile: (614) 227-2390
Email: marmstrong@bricker.com
ndonovosky@bricker.com
bsmeenck@bricker.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Ohio School Boards Association,
Buckeye Association of School Administrators,
Ohio Association of School Business Officials,
And Lorain City School District Board of
Education*

James E. Roberts (0000982)
David S. Barbee (0037248)
Christine Z. Papa (0091485)
ROTH, BLAIR, ROBERTS, STRASFIELD &
LODGE, L.P.A.
100 E. Federal Street, Suite 600
Youngstown, Ohio 44503

Susannah Muskovitz (0011457)
MUSKOVITZ & LEMMERBROCK, LLC
1621 Euclid Avenue, Suite 1750
Cleveland, OH 44115
Telephone: (216) 621-2020
Facsimile: (216) 621-3200
Email: muskovitz@mllabor.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Federation of
Teachers*

Ira J. Mirkin (0014395)
Charles W. Oldfield (0071656)
GREEN, HAINES, SGAMBATI, CO., L.P.A.
100 Federal Plaza East, Suite 800
P.O. Box 849
Youngstown, Ohio 44501
Telephone: (330) 743-5101

Telephone: (330) 744-5211
Facsimile: (330) 744-3184
Email: troberts@roth-blair.com
dbarbee@roth-blair.com
cpapa@roth-blair.com

*Counsel for Appellant, Youngstown City School
District Board of Education*

R. Sean Grayson (0030641)
AFSCME OHIO COUNCIL 8
6800 N. High Street
Worthington, Ohio 43085
Telephone: 614-841-1918
Facsimile: 614-841-1299
Email: grayson.sean@gmail.com

*Counsel for Appellant, AFSCME Ohio Council
8, AFL-CIO*

Facsimile: (330) 743-3451
Email: imirkin@greenhaines.com
*Counsel for Appellants Youngstown Ed. Assn.,
Ohio Ed. Assn, & Jane Haggerty*

Douglas R. Cole (0070665)
Carrie M. Lymanstall (0084393)
ORGAN COLE LLP
1330 Dublin Road
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 481-0902
Facsimile: (614) 481-0904
Email: drcole@organcole.com
cmlymanstall@organcole.com

*Counsel for Appellees
State of Ohio, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
EXPLANATION OF WHY THIS IS A CASE OF PUBLIC AND GREAT GENERAL INTEREST AND INVOLVES A SUBSTANTIAL CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
LAW AND ARGUMENT	4
<u>Proposition of Law No. 1</u> : The Ohio Constitution’s Three Reading Rule is a mandatory provision. A bill allowing school boards and communities to jointly provide supportive services to schools that is transformed overnight into an amended bill imposing the installation of unelected CEOs imbued with complete operational, managerial, and instructional control of school districts must comply with the Three Reading Rule.	4
A. The Three Reading Rule is mandatory.	4
B. Although labeled a singular rule, it comprises two prongs that apply in different situations: (1) when an amendment vitally alters the affected bill, and (2) when the legislative procedure enacting a bill defeats the Rule’s animating purpose.	5
C. The Court should hear this case and address for the first time whether any consequences follow from the legislature’s violation of the Three Reading Rule’s animating purpose residing in the Rule’s second prong.....	7
D. The Court should hear this case and set another mooring on the continuum of cases interpreting whether amendments to a bill vitally alter it.	9
<u>Proposition of Law No. 2</u> : Am.Sub.H.B. 70; which radically amended R.C. 3302.10 to include the appointment of an unelected chief executive officer vested with complete operational, managerial, and instructional control of a school district; usurps the powers of elected boards of education in violation of Ohio Constitution, Article VI, Section 3.	10
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No(s).

CASES

Hoover v. Bd. of Cty. Commrs., 19 Ohio St.3d 1, 482 N.E.2d 575 (1985) 4, 5, 6, 9

Miller v. State, 3 Ohio St. 475 (1854) 5

State ex rel. Ohio AFL-CIO v. Voinovich, 69 Ohio St.3d 225, 631 N.E.2d 582 (1994)..... passim

State ex rel. Ohio Cong. of Parents & Teachers v. State Bd. of Ed., 111 Ohio St.3d 568,
2006-Ohio-5512, 857 N.E.2d 1148..... 11

STATUTES

R.C. 3302.10 10

R.C. 3302.10(C)(1) 11

R.C. 3302.10(O)..... 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Section 15(C), Article II, Ohio Constitution 3, 4

Section 16, Article II, Ohio Constitution 5, 12

Section 3, Article VI, Ohio Constitution passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bryce, *The American Commonwealth, Volume 2*, 355 (1888) 7
